SCHEDULE H1

MODIFICATIONS AS RESPECTS CERTAIN PRE APRIL 1974 EMPLOYEES

PART I

WHERE NO RIGHT TO RETIREMENT GRANT

- 1. In regulation D2—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)(a), for the words "one eightieth" substitute "one sixtieth", and
 - (b) omit paragraphs (2) and (3).
- **2.** In regulations D5, D6(1) and D7(1)—
 - (a) omit paragraph (ii),
 - (b) in both those regulations omit the word "and" immediately preceding the omitted paragraph, and
 - (c) for the words "which are" substitute "which is".
- **3.** In regulation D9(1) omit paragraph (b) and the word "and" immediately preceding it, and for the words "which are" substitute "which is".
 - **4.** In regulation D11(1) omit the words "and a standard retirement grant".
 - **5.** In regulation E3—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)(a) after "pension" insert "(other than a pension under regulation D19)";
 - (b) in paragraph (2) for the words from "reduced" onwards substitute

"reduced-

- (a) by the total of any payments made to him in respect of retirement pension, or
- (b) where the pension was reduced under Schedule D5 (re-employed pensioners) or had been surrendered in part under regulation D14, by the amount which would have been paid in respect of the pension but for the reduction or surrender."
- 6. Omit Schedule D2.
- 7. In Part III of Schedule D5 (re-employed pensioners: separate benefits) omit paragraph 18(3) (a)(iii) and (iv).